All intercompany movements have been excluded from this sensitivity analysis. The following tables demonstrate
the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the net assets of the subsidiaries, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Group’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that there is no or little risk in respect of the € and the Danish Kroner as the Danish
Kroner is ‘linked’ to the €. The movement in the exchange rate in the last 24 months being 0.24 per cent (2016: 0.14
per cent). The sensitivity on the RMB is estimated at +/-10 per cent exchange rate of the previous 24 months is
(2016: 3 per cent).This has been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous
24 months. The group has no exposure to USD in the current period, but the sensitivity was estimated at 15 per cent
of the exchange rate for 2016.

As at 31 December 2017 the Groups exposure to foreign currency was as follows:

€ DKK USD RMB Total

2017 201� 2017 201� 2017 201� 2017 201� 2017 201�
€ € € € € € € € € €

Net foreign
currency financial
assets/(liabilities)
€ 158,692 174,022 – – – – – – 158,692 174,022
USD – – – – – (5,135) – – – (5,135)
DKK – – (947,446) (779,834) – – – – (947,446) (779,834)
RMB – – – – – – 75,530 50,564 75,530 50,564

Total net exposure 158,692 174,022 (947,446) (779,834) – (5,135) 75,530 50,564 (713,224) (560,383)

Effect on
Effect on other

profit before comprehensive
Change tax income

Year in rate € €

2017 RMB +10% (7,553) (7,553)
RMB -10% 7,553 7,553

2016 USD +15% (224) (224)
USD -15% 224 224
RMB +3% (1,733) (1,733)
RMB -3% 1,733 1,733

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

�2

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

2�. Share capital
On 12 July 2017 the Company issued 1,524,390 ordinary shares of 1 pence each for cash consideration at £0.82
per share. On 26 September 2016 the Company issued 710,018 ordinary shares of 1 pence for cash consideration
at 67.5 pence per share. On 19 December 2016 the Company issued 522,082 ordinary shares of 1 pence for cash
consideration at 94 pence per share.

Authorised € Authorised €
2017 2017 201� 201�

Shares at beginning of reporting period 40,283,979 513,327 38,166,377 487,688